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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 907

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.11.2024


AYUSH Hospital

907. Shri Janardan Singh Sigriwal:

         Shri Anup Sanjay Dhotre:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of AYUSH hospitals established under the National Ayush Mission in the country, State/UT-wise particularly in Bihar and Maharashtra;

(b) whether the Government is proceeding with the proposal of establishing well-equipped

AYUSH hospitals in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise particularly in Bihar and Maharashtra;

(c) whether the Government has received any requests to increase PG seats and starting of new PG courses in Ayurveda in Maharashtra; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the status thereon?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) & (b) Ministry is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments and as per the proposals received from States/UTs through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), 167 units of Integrated Ayush Hospitals have been supported in the country including Bihar and Maharashtra. List of approved Integrated Ayush Hospitals is furnished at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d) The Government has received the requests to increase PG seats and starting of new PG courses in Ayurveda in Maharashtra from 6 colleges which are under consideration.

Details are enclosed as Annexure-II.

*****
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Annexure-I

List of Integrated Ayush Hospitals approved under the National Ayush Mission in the country

S. No. State/UT

No. of

Integrated

Ayush

Hospital

Location (District) System of medicine No. of beds Status

1
Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
1 Port Blair (South Andaman)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Functional

2 Andhra Pradesh 2

Kakinada
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Under construction

Visakhapatnam
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Under construction

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5

Yingkiong (Upper Siang)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
10 Under construction

Seppa (East Kameng)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
10 Construction not started

 Ziro (Lower Subansiri )
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
10 Construction not started

Bhalukpong (West Kameng)
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50 Under construction

Likabali (Lower Siang)
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50 Under construction

4 Assam 8

Goalpara Ayurveda 50 Functional

Majuli Ayurveda 50 Functional

Kokrajhar
Ayurveda and

Homoeopathy
50 Construction not started

Baksa
Ayurveda and

Homoeopathy
50 Construction not started

Morigaon
Ayurveda and

Homoeopathy
50 Construction not started
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Kaliabor (Nagaon)
Ayurveda and

Homoeopathy
50 Construction not started

Diphu (Karbi Anglong )
Ayurveda and

Homoeopathy
30 Construction not started

Bajali
Ayurveda and

Homoeopathy
10 Construction not started

5 Bihar 1 Patna
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy,

Unani and Yoga
50 Construction Completed

6 Chandigarh 1 Chandigarh
Ayurveda and

Homoeopathy
50 Under Construction

7 Chhattisgarh 9

Janjgir-Champa
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
10 Under construction

Mahasamund
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
10 Functional

Korea
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
10 Under construction

Korba
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
10 Functional

Kanker (Uttar Bastar

Kanker)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
10 Functional

Narayanpur
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
10 Under construction

Bijapur
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
10 Under construction

Dantewada (Dakshin Bastar

Dantewada)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
10 Under construction

Dalli Rajhara (Balod) Ayurveda 30 Construction Completed

8
Dadra Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu
1

Silvassa (Dadra and Nagar

Havel)
Ayurveda 50 Under construction

9 Goa 2

Margao (South Goa)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Under construction

Velguem (North Goa)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Under construction

10 Gujarat 1 Surat Ayurveda, Homoeopathy 50 Under construction
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and Yoga

11 Haryana 1 Hisar
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

,Unani and Yoga
50 Functional

12 Himachal Pradesh 2

Kullu

Ayurveda, Sowa Rigpa ,

Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under construction

Mandi

Ayurveda, Sowa Rigpa ,

Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Construction not started

13 Jammu & Kashmir 7

Kishtwar

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under Construction

Kupwara

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under Construction

Billawar

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under Construction

Kulgam

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Construction Completed

Samba

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under Construction

Gadi Garh (Jammu)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy

10 Construction not started

Bandipayeen (Baramulla)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy

10 Under Construction

14 Jharkhand 7

Ranchi Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50 Under construction Gumla Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10 Construction not started

Bokaro Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10 Under construction

Deoghar Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10 Under construction

Palamu Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10 Under construction
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Dumka Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10 Under construction

Jamshedpur (East Singhbum) Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50 Under construction

15 Karnataka 3

Gadag Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50 Functional

Mangalore (Dakshina

Kannada)
Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50 Functional

Thirthahalli (Shivamogga) Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10 Construction not started

16 Kerala 10

Chalakudy (Thrissur)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy,

Siddha  and Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Construction Completed

Mattannur (Kannur)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy,

Siddha  and Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Construction Completed

Adoor (Pathanamthitta)
 Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10 Construction not started

Attapadi (Palakkad)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy,

Siddha  and Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Construction not started

Kottarakara (Kollam)
Ayurveda, , Siddha and

Yoga & Naturopathy
30 Construction not started

Wayanad


Ayurveda & Yoga 30 Construction not started

Idukki


Homeopathy & Yoga 30 Construction not started Aranmula (Pathanamthitta)


Ayurveda & Yoga 30 Construction not started Varkala (Thiruvanthapuram)


Yoga & Naturopathy 30 Construction not started

Kappukad

(Thiruvanthapuram)


Ayurveda, Siddha & Yoga 50 Construction not started

17 Lakshadweep 1 Kavaratti (Lakshadweep)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
30 Functional

18 Maharashtra 9 Nandurbar
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
30 Functional
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Sindhudurg
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
30 Construction completed

Pune
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
30 Functional

Ahmednagar
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani
30 Functional

 Dharashiv (Osmanabad)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy,

Yoga & Unani
50 Construction not started

Jalgaon
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy,

Yoga & Unani
30 Construction not started

Jalna
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy,

Yoga & Unani
50 Construction not started

Thane
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy,

Yoga & Unani
50 Construction not started

Nagpur
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy,

Yoga & Unani
50 Construction not started

19 Manipur 11

Moreh (Tengnoupal)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Functional

Churachandpur
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Construction Completed

Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai

(Imphal West)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Functional

Keirao AC (Imphal East )
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Functional

Chandel
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
10 Under construction

Jiribam
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
10 Under construction

Kangpokpi
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
10 Under construction

Bishnupur
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
10 Under construction

Noney
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
10 Under construction


7


Thoubal
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
10 Under construction

Senapati
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
10 Under construction

20 Madhya Pradesh 11

Bhopal Ayurveda and Yoga 50 Functional

Indore
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50 Under construction

Narsinghpur
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Amarkantak (Anuppur)
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy
50 Under construction

Mandleshwar (Khargone)
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Under construction

Balaghat
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50 Under construction

Sehore
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50 Under construction

Guna
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50 Construction not started

Panna
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50 Construction not started

Bhind
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
50 Construction not started

Barwani
Ayurveda, Unani, and

Homoeopathy
30 Construction not started

21 Meghalaya 3

Sohra (Cherrapunji) (East

Khasi Hills)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Construction Completed

Umtrew (Ri Bhoi)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Functional

Jowai (West Jaintia Hills)
Homoeopathy, Yoga,

Ayurveda
30 Under construction

22 Mizoram 2
Aizwal

Ayurveda,  and

Homoeopathy
50 Under construction

Saitual Ayurveda, and 10 Under construction
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Homoeopathy

23 Nagaland 7

Noklak, Tuensang (Noklak)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga
30 Functional

Razha, Chedema (Kohima)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50 Functional

Sapangya (Chungtia)

(Mokokchung)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50 Under construction

Yachem(Longleng)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga
30 Under construction

Kiphire (Kiphire) Homeopathy 30 Construction not started

Tizit (Mon) Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy   30 Construction not started

Akuhaito (Zunheboto) Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy 30 Construction not started

24 Odisha 3

Dhenkanal
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Construction Completed

Berhampur (Ganjam)
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Under construction

Balasore
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Under Construction

25 Puducherry 2

Villianur (Puducherry)
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy

and Siddha
50 Functional

Yanam
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy

and Siddha
50 Under construction

26 Punjab 2

Dunneke (Moga)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Functional

Dayalpur Sodhian Zirakpur

(S.A.S Naga (old Name

Mohali)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under construction

27 Rajasthan 8

Bhilwara
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani,
50 Functional

Ajmer
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani,
50 Functional

Churu
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani,
50 Functional
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Bikaner
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani,
50 Functional

Jaipur
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani,
50 Functional

Sikar
Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani,
50 Construction Completed

Sawaimadhopur

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Construction not started

Bharatpur

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Construction not started

28 Sikkim 2

Kyongsa, West Sikkim

(Gyalshing)

Ayurveda and

Homoeopathy
50 Functional

NIT, Deorali (Gangtok)


Sowa-Rigpa 30 Under construction

29 Tamil Nadu 5

Theni
Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50 Functional

Tiruvannamalai
Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50 Functional

Pudukkottai

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under construction

Namakkal

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under construction

Chennai

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under construction

30 Telangana 3

Siddipet

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under construction

Vikarabad

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under construction
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Jayashankar Bhupalapally

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Unani, Siddha, Yoga &

Naturopathy

50 Under construction

31 Tripura 2

Paradise Chowmuhani,

Agartala(West Tripura)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga & Naturopathy
50 Functional

South Sabroom (South

Tripura)

Ayurveda, , Homoeopathy

and Yoga
50 Construction Completed

32 Uttar Pradesh 26

Jaunpur
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
30 Under construction

Bulandshahar
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Construction completed

Bilhaur (Kanpur Nagar)
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

West Kalli (Lucknow)
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Badrasi (Varanasi)
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Nawab Ganj (Bareilly)
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Basti
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Construction completed

Sirathu Kaushambi
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Sonbhadra
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Orai (Jalaun)
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Construction completed

Sant Kabir Nagar
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Saharanpur
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Under construction

Deoria
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Lalitpur Ayurveda, Unani, 50 Functional
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Homoeopathy and Yoga

Amethi
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Kanpur Dehat
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Firozpur (Ballia)
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Construction Completed

Raebareli
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Construction Completed

Baghpat
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Construction Completed

Fatehpur
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Construction Completed

Shrawasti
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Under construction

Unnao
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Under construction

Hardoi
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Under construction

Gorakhpur
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Under construction

Sambhal
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Under construction

Mirzapur
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Under construction

33 Uttarakhand 7

Haldwani ( Nainital)
Ayurveda and

Homoeopathy
50 Functional

Jakhnidhar (Tehri Garhwal)
Ayurveda and

Homoeopathy
50 Under construction

Tanakpur (Champawat)
Ayurveda and

Homoeopathy
50 Under construction

Pathri (Haridwar)
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
10 Under construction

Kotdwar (Pauri Garhwal) Ayurveda, Unani, 50 Under construction
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Homoeopathy and Yoga

Bhimtal (Nainatal)
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
10 Under construction

Piran Kaliyar (Haridwar) Unani 50 Construction not started

34 West Bengal 2

Tapsikhata (Alipurduar)
Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Abas Khas Jungle (Paschim

Medinipur)

Ayurveda, Unani,

Homoeopathy and Yoga
50 Functional

Total


167
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Annexure-II

List of Colleges applied to start new PG course or increase in existing intake capacity of PG Courses from Academic year 2025-26

S.No. College Name State Purpose

1. Jagdamba Education Society, Matoshri

Asarabai Darade Ayurved College,

Babhulgon, Yeola Dist. Nashik-423401

Maharashtra (Inst. Id- AYU0328)

Maharashtra To Start 04 PG Courses in the subject namely:
(i) M.D. Samhita Siddhant-05 Seats

(ii) M.D Kaumarbhritya-05 Seats

(iii) M.S. Shalakya Tantra-05 Seats

(iv) M.D Rasashastra and Bhaishajya Kalpana-05 seats

2. Datta Meghe Ayurvedic Medical College,

Hospital & Research Centre, YCCE

Campus, Wanadongri Nagar, Hingna

Road, Nagpur- 441110, Maharashtra.

(Ayu0534)

Maharashtra To start 12 PG Courses in the subject namely:

(i) Ayurveda samhita & Siddhant- 07 seats

(ii) Rasashastra evum bhaishajya Kalpana- 07 seats

(iii) Rog Nidan evum Vikriti Vigyan -07 seats

(iv) Swasthavritta & Yoga -07 seats

(v) Kaumarbhritya-06 seats

(vi) Kayachikitsa -05 seats

(vii) Agad tantra evum Vidhi-07 seats

(viii) Panchkarma -06 seats

(ix) Dravyaguna Vigyan-07 seats

(x) Prasuti tantra evum streeroga-06 seats

(xi) Shalya -06 seats

(xii) Shalakya tantra-06 seats under section 29 for the academic year 2025-26

3. Aditya Ayurved College and Research

Centre, Sarada Estate Nalawandi

Naka,Pimpalner Road, Beed-431122,

Maharashtra (Inst. Id-AYUO196)

Maharashtra To start 30 seats in 06 PG Courses in the subject namely:

(i) Prasuti Evam Strirog 03 Seats

(ii) Kaumarbhritya Balrog 06 Seats

(iii) Rachana Sharir-06 Seats

(iv) Shalya Tantra- 03 Seats

(v) Ayurveda Samhita Evam Siddhant-06 Seats
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(vi) Panchkarma-06 Seats

under section 29 for the academic year 2025-26

4. Bhausaheb Mulik Ayurved college and Research Hospital, Butibori. Dist. Nagpur

Maharashtra (Ayu0494)

Maharashtra To start 05 PG Courses in the subject namely:-

(i) Dravyaguna Vigyan- 06 seats

(ii) Rog Nidan evum Vikriti Vigyan -06 seats

(iii) Kayachikitsa -06 seats

(iv)Panchkarma -06 seats

(v) Prasuti tantra evum striroga-Q6 seats under section 29 for the academic year 2025-26.

5. Shree Dhaneshwari Manav Vikas

Mandal, Sau Shantadevi Vedprakash Patil Ayurved College & Research Instltute, Gat

No. 421, Hatta, Tq. Basmat Dist. Hingoli-

431705, Maharashtra (Inst.Id AYU0327)

Maharashtra To start 06 PG Courses in the subject namely:

(i) Ayurved Samhita & Siddhant-06 seats

(ii) Rog Nidan evum Vikriti Vigyan -06 seats

(iii) Kriya sharir -06 seats

(iv) Kayachikitsa -06 seats

(v) Panchkarma - 06 seats

(vi) Rasashastra Avum Bhaishajya KaIpana-06 seats under section 29 for the academic year 2025-26.

6. Bal Bhagwan Shikshan Prasarak Mandal‘s

Dhanwanwantri Ayurved medical College

Hospital, Udgir Degloor Road, Latur

Maharashtra (Inst. ID. AYU0189)

Maharashtra To Start 03 PG Courses in the subject namely:

(i) Panchkarma-06 Seats

(ii) Prasuti tantra & striroga-06 Seats

(iii) Rasashashtra & Bhaishajya Kalpana-06 Seats under section 29 for the academic year 2025-26


*****

